

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
CASE NO. SC17-829

D.H. and L.H., minor children, by and  
through their next friends and  
permanent guardians, RICHARD  
HARKINS and SUELLEN HARKINS,

Petitioner,

DCA CASE NO. 2D15-677  
L.T. Case No. 10-16698 CI-21

vs.

ADEPT COMMUNITY SERVICES,  
INC. and B.E.A.R.R., INC.,

Respondent.

---

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

ON REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
SECOND DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

ALLISON C. HEIM, ESQ.  
Florida Bar No. 112175  
MINTZER SAROWITZ ZERIS  
LEDVA & MEYERS LLP  
Counsel for B.E.A.R.R., INC.  
6921 Pistol Range Road  
Tampa, FL 33635  
Ph: (813) 552-5220  
Fax: (813) 552-5222

RECEIVED, 12/15/2017 11:48:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

Email: [aheim@defensecounsel.com](mailto:aheim@defensecounsel.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 5

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 8

II. The trial court properly granted summary judgment because the Twins had the Grandparents as next friends at all times material. .... 20

A. The Grandparents could act as next friends at any time and did not have to wait until they were appointed as the Twins’ permanent guardians. .... 20

B. The Grandparents were aware of the facts supporting the Twins’ claim for negligence, including damages, by May 19, 2006 at the latest. .... 23

C. The Grandparents were aware of the Twins’ alleged damages by May 19, 2006 at the latest. 24

III. The delayed discovery doctrine does not apply to the facts of this case. .... 25

IV. The statute of limitations was not tolled at any time because the Twins had access to the courts at all times material. .... 29

A. The disabled mother had interests adverse to the Twins. .... 30

B. The Grandparents did not have to be appointed as the Twins’ permanent guardians before filing suit on the Twins’ behalf. .... 31

C. Whether the Twins’ guardian ad litem had knowledge of the alleged cause of action is not relevant. .... 32

D. Whether the Twins’ guardian ad litem was sufficient to defeat the statutory tolling provision is not a reviewable issue. .... 32

E. The issues surrounding the sufficiency of the Twins’ guardian ad litem are not reviewable as fundamental error. .... 35

CONCLUSION.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF TYPESTYLE COMPLIANCE .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Almengor v. Dade County</i> , 359 So.2d 892 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978).....	28
<i>Berger v. Jackson</i> , 23 So.2d 265 (Fla.1945).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Buckner v. Family Services of Central Florida, Inc.</i> , 876 So.2d 1285, 1286 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	23
<i>Carroll v. TheStreet.com, Inc</i> , 2014 WL 5474061 (S.D.Fla. July 10, 2014).....	29
<i>Clay Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 73 So.2d 1182, 1185 (Fla.2003).....	7
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	31
<i>Doe No. 3 v. Nur-UI-Islam Academy, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1076928 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017).....	27
<i>Drake v. Island Community Church, Inc.</i> , 462 So.2d 1142 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984).....	28, 29
<i>F.M.W. Properties, Inc. v. Peoples First Fin. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n</i> , 606 So.2d 372, 376 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992).....	33
<i>Florida Dep't of Health &amp; Rehab. Servs. v. S.A.P.</i> , 835 So.2d 1091, 1101 (Fla.2002).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Fong Sik Leung v. Dulles</i> , 226 F.2d 74, 82 (9th Cir.1955).....	22
<i>Franklin Life Ins. Co. v. Tharpe</i> , 131 Fla. 213, 179 So. 406 (1938).....	11

<i>Gasparro v. Horner</i> ,	
245 So.2d 901, 905 (Fla. 4th DCA 1971).....	20, 23
<i>Gonzalez v. Reno</i> ,	
212 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2000).....	21, 22
<i>Hearndon v. Graham</i>	8, 9, 25, 26,
767 So.2d 1179, 1184-85 (Fla. 2000).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Hillsborough Community Mental Health Ctr. v. Harr</i> ,	
618 So.2d 187, 189 (Fla.1993).....	26
<i>Houston v. Florida–Georgia Television Co.</i> ,	10, 11, 12,
192 So.2d 540 (Fla. 1st DCA 1966).....	13, 31, 32
<i>Jaimes v. State</i> ,	
51 So.3d 445, 448 (Fla.2010).....	35
<i>Kellermeyer v. Miller</i> ,	
427 So.2d 343, 346 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983).....	25
<i>Kingsley v. Kingsley</i> ,	
623 So.2d 780, 783 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993).....	20
<i>Limones v. School Dist. Of Lee County</i> ,	
161 So.3d 384 (Fla.2015).....	7
<i>Major League Baseball v. Morsani</i> ,	7, 16, 17,
790 So.2d 1071, 1074 (Fla. 2001).....	29, 30, 31
<i>McCain v. Florida Power Corp.</i> ,	
593 So.2d 500 (Fla.1992).....	9
<i>N.G. By &amp; Through M.G. v. Arvida Corp.</i>	
704 So.2d 583, 584 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997).....	20, 21
<i>Nardone v. Reynolds</i> ,	
333 So.2d 25 (Fla.1976).....	28

<i>Roberts v. Casey</i> ,	
413 So.2d 1226 (Fla. 5th DCA).....	28
<i>Rollins v. Pizzarelli</i> ,	
761 So.2d 294, 297 (Fla.2000).....	31
<i>Rubio v. Archdiocese of Miami, Inc.</i> ,	
114 So.3d 279, 281 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013).....	16, 18
<i>S.A.P. v. State, Dept. of Health and Rehabilitative Services</i> .	
630 So.2d 1164, 1165 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993).....	29
<i>Singer v. Borbua</i> ,	
497 So.2d 279, 281 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986).....	33
<i>Smith v. Langford</i> ,	
255 So.2d 294, 297 (Fla. 1st DCA 1971).....	21
<i>State Comprehensive Health Ass’n v. Carmichael</i> ,	
706 So.2d 319, 321 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	33, 34
<i>State Dept. of Revenue ex rel. Gould v. Mustaf</i> ,,	
919 So.2d 570, 573 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	34
<i>State ex rel. Watson v. Gray</i> ,	
48 So.2d 84, 87–88 (Fla.1950).....	16
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Lee</i> ,	
678 So.2d 818, 821 (Fla.1996) .....	9, 25
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> ,	
495 U.S. 149, 163 (1990).....	21

**STATUTES**

§ 95.031, Fla. Stat. (1999).....	9, 12, 25
§ 95.051, Fla. Stat. (1995).....	30-32, 35

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 38– 1541.....	22
Ala.Code § 12–16– 150(4).....	22
O.C.G.A. § 15–12– 135(a).....	22

**RULES**

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.210.....	20, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 17(c).....	21
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(b).....	33

**OTHER**

<i>3 Pomeroy's Equity Jurisprudence</i> § 804 (5th ed.1941).....	16, 17
35 Fla. Jur.2d Limitations and Laches § 60 (1996).....	26
